

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

ROSS ARNESON, in his official capacity as  
County Attorney for Blue Earth County, Minnesota,  
or his successor; MIKE FREEMAN, in his  
official capacity as County Attorney for  
Hennepin County, Minnesota, or his successor,

*Petitioners,*

vs.

281 CARE COMMITTEE; RON STOFFEL;  
CITIZENS FOR QUALITY EDUCATION; JOEL BRUDE,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eighth Circuit**

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

MICHAEL O. FREEMAN  
Hennepin County Attorney  
DANIEL P. ROGAN\*  
Senior Assistant County Attorney  
BETH A. STACK  
Assistant County Attorney  
A-2000 Government Center  
Minneapolis, MN 55487  
Phone: (612) 348-5529  
Email: daniel.rogan@hennepin.us

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

*\*Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
REPLY BRIEF .....	1
I. The Court of Appeals Failed to Analyze the Challenged Statute as a Regulation of Fraudulent Speech .....	2
II. The Court of Appeals Failed to Follow the Controlling Rationale of <i>Alvarez</i> .....	4
A. This Court Has Never Held That Regulations of Political Speech Must Be Subject to Strict Scrutiny.....	6
B. The Proportionality of Intermediate Scrutiny Is Not the Same As the Nar- row Tailoring of Strict Scrutiny .....	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Ashcroft v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	10
<i>BE&amp;K Constr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 536 U.S. 516 (2002).....	4
<i>Board of Trustees of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	11
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchants Ass'n</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	4
<i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> , 456 U.S. 45 (1982) .....	7
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) .....	8
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	3, 5
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964) .....	5, 7
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	5, 9, 10
<i>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988) .....	5
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	1, 7
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	6
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014).....	11
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014) .....	3
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	4, 7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006) .....	2
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006) .....	8
<i>Rickert v. State, Pub. Disclosure Comm’n</i> , 168 P.3d 826 (Wash. 2007) .....	9
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957) .....	12
<i>State ex rel. Pub. Disclosure Comm’n v. 119 Vote No! Comm.</i> , 957 P.2d 691 (Wash. 1998) .....	9
<i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967) .....	9
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) .....	11
<i>United States v. Albertini</i> , 472 U.S. 675 (1985) .....	11
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989) .....	11

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I .....

*passim*

## STATUTES

Minn. Stat. § 211B.06 (2014) .....

*passim*

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Stephen Breyer, <i>Our Democratic Constitution</i> , 77 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 245 (May 2002).....	9, 10
Elena Kagan, <i>Private Speech, Public Purpose: The Role of Governmental Motive in First Amendment Doctrine</i> , 63 U. Chi. L. Rev. 413 (Spring 1996).....	7
